CITY OF WINTER PARK



FEE SCHEDULE

Effective October 1, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

General Government Fees:	
Administrative Fees	1
Finance Fees	1
Planning Fees	2
Multi-Modal Transportation Impact Fees	6
Building and Permitting Fees	
Public Works Fees:	
Public Works Fees	13
Refuse Service Fees	16
Stormwater Utility Fees	18
Natural Resources and Sustainability	19
Boat User Fees	20
Utility Service Fees	21
Water and Wastewater Usage Fees	
Electric Rates	
Fire Line Fees	32
Cross Connection Control Program Fees	
Utility Demolition Disconnection Fees	
Industrial Waste Fees	
Public Safety Fees:	
Police Fees and Fines	36
Fire Fees	
Parks and Recreation Fees:	
Parks and Recreation Fees	41
Cemetery Fees	48
Golf Course Fees	
Tennis Fees	
Recreation Facility Rental Fees	
Park Fees	
Special Event and Miscellaneous Fees	
,	

Pricing Basis Legend	
С	Pricing is based on costs
M	Pricing is based on market comparisons
S	Pricing is stipulated by Florida Statutes

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES:
ADMINIOTRATIVE I EEO.
Lien recording fees:
Fee for first page10.00 (C)
Each page thereafter8.50 (C)
Certification charge
Lien and foreclosure research
Notarization fee:
Per signer
Per document to be notarized
City map and aerial photographs10.00 (C)
Plus postage and handling
1 3
City Code and Supplements to City Code
Can be purchased from: Municipal Code Corporation
P. O. Box 2235
Tallahassee, FL 32316
Or accessed on-line at www.municode.com
Copy of CD (City provides the CD)
Copy charge per page0.15 (C)
Double sided
A destrict to the second for the site of the second
Administrative charge for having overgrown properties mowed, cleaned or cleared of debris, hazardous trees or other unsightly articles 150.00 (C)
Administrative charge for repeated mowing or clearing of properties 300.00 (C)
Administrative charge for repeated mowing or oleaning of properties
FINANCE FEES:
Printed copy of annual budget document
Printed copy of CAFR
Returned check charge: *
Check amount \$0.01 to \$50.00
Check amount \$51.00 to \$300.00
Check amount greater than \$300.0040.00 (C)

^{*} If payment is not received within 30 days, the city may file a civil action against the check writer for three times the amount of the check, but in no case less than \$50.00, in addition to the payment of the check plus any court costs, reasonable attorney fees, and any bank fees incurred by the City in taking the action.

PLANNING FEES:

AND DEVELOPMENT FEES:	
Application Fee Schedule:	
Annexations	500.00 (M)
Annexations requiring citywide notice 500.00, plus actual	cost of notice (M)
Appeals	500.00 (M)
Appeals of decisions made by Historic Preservation Board	35.00 (M)
Appeals of Building Code heard by Board of Adjustment & Appeals	
Comprehensive Plan amendments and rezoning:	` ,
Less than one acre (1,500 ft. notice)	1,000.00 (M)
More than one acre (city-wide notice)	6,000.00 (M)
Conditional use (including extensions/re-establishments):	, , ,
(applications with 500 ft notice)	500.00 (M)
(applications with 1,500 ft notice)	
(applications requiring quarter page ad)	
(applications with city-wide notice, all one color)	
(applications with city-wide notice, full color)	
Development Review Committee Application Fees:	, , ,
Concept or preliminary plan	300.00 (M)
Final plan submittal	500.00 (M)
Revision to plan previously reviewed	
Interpretations by Code Enforcement	200.00 (M)
Lakefront site plan reviews:	, ,
Residential construction	150.00 (M)
Commercial or multi-family construction	250.00 (M)
Application review deposit (additional funds will be required to the exte	ent
actual costs exceed the deposit)	
Plan storage fees:	
Plan storage fee for approved building plans not retrieved by app	olicant:
Up to six months following approval date	No charge
After six months	\$5 per day
After nine months Return all but one plan to appl	licant or continue
charge (at option of the City)	
Street abandonments	250.00 (M)
Subdivision:	
Three lots or less	
Over three lots	(M) 00.008
Lot consolidations:	
Three lots or less	500.00 (M)
Over three lots	800.00 (M)
Subdivisions with road improvements	1,000.00 (M)
Variances:	
Single family residential	
Multi-family and commercial	
Zoning verification letter (each property)	50.00 (M)

PLANNING FEES (CONTINUED):

A 1' (' LB '(E / (' 1)	
Application and Permit Fees (continued):	222 22 (2)
Adult entertainment application fee (non-refundable)	200.00 (C)
Adult entertainment application fee - annual fee	
Facilities permit application	
Parks impact fee (per new dwelling unit)	
Alcoholic beverage license	
Sidewalk sale permit	
Sidewalk sale permit during the Art Festival, per restaurant, with inspection	
Sidewalk sale permit during the Art Festival per retail business	20.00 (C)
Parking lot during the Art Festival	80.00 (C)
Sidewalk café application processing fee (non-refundable)	50.00 (C)
Sidewalk café permit fee	
1 – 4 seats	80.00 (C)
5 – 8 seats	100.00 (C)
9 – 12 seats	
13 – 16 seats	
17+ seats	160.00 (C)
Business certificate processing	
Off-site advertising sign permit	
Annual outdoor advertising sign permit (per sign)	
Street name petitions (per application)	
Advertising space on Park Avenue Street Directory Kiosks (Annual Rate	es)*:
20" high by 9" wide panel	
20" high by 18" wide panel	
40" high by 18" wide panel	
60" high by 18" wide panel	
	,= (5)
Banners:	
North Park Ave. (Morse Blvd. to Webster Ave., 17 poles)	510.00 (C)
South Park Ave. (Fairbanks Ave. to Morse Blvd., 16 poles)	
E. Morse Blvd. (US 17-92 to Pennsylvania Ave., 10 double sided p	
W. Morse Blvd. (Pennsylvania Ave. to Interlachen Ave., 11 double	
sided poles)	
New England Ave. (New York Ave. to Hannibal Square West, 16 p	` ,
Pennsylvania Ave. (Lyman Ave. to Israel Simpson Ct., 26 poles)	
N. Orange Ave. (Fairbanks Ave. to Minnesota Ave., 20 poles)	
S. Orange Ave. (Denning Dr. to US 17-92, 20 poles)	600.00 (0)
Street Pole Signs:	000.00 (0)
One time initial posting fee	450 00 (C)
Annual participation fee	
Ailiuai participation lee	100.00 (C)

PLANNING FEES (CONTINUED):

PUBLICATIONS:	
Community Redevelopment Agency Plan	15.50 (C)
Community Redevelopment Agency Plan Amendment for Expansion Area	
Comprehensive Plan Goals, Objectives and Policies	
Comprehensive Plan Data, Inventory and Analysis	
CD of Comprehensive Plan Goals, Objectives and Policies and Data, Inventory	(-)
Analysis1	10.00 (C)
Land Development Code	
Land Development Code (zoning article only)	15.00 (C)
Historic Resources Survey (color copy)	58.00 (C)
Historic Resources Survey (black & white copy)	
Subdivision regulations	10.00 (C)
Park Avenue "Architectural Design Guidelines"	10.00 (C)
Morse Boulevard "Facade Design Guidelines"	10.00 (C)
Maps: Zoning and future land use map (digital form)	
Future land use map	
Retrieval and research of plans and documents in storage (Research and copying costs not included)	15.00 (C)
Additional research2	
	. ,
Listings: Business Listings:*	
Printed (per page)	0.50 (0)

The above orders will include a \$50.00 per hour labor/computer charge; 15 minimum (\$12.50). Orders will be taken with a three to four day turn around time.

^{**} Labels will not be provided, but the listing will be printed in a copy ready format to reproduce on a label readily available for purchase by the requestor at any office supply retailer.

PLANNING FEES (CONTINUED):

After the Fact Requests - Double the application fee and triple the building permit fee

Applications tabled at the request of the applicant, within 10 days of the Planning and Zoning meeting or Board of Adjustment meeting, will be charged for additional advertising and notification costs, plus \$100.00.

Costs incurred by the City for additional consultant investigation, traffic analysis, and planning activities prompted by the proposal shall be assessed to the project at the rate of 110%. This charge shall be added at the next logical development review point when a fee to the City is required, e.g.; rezoning request, subdivision request, conditional use request or building permits

MULTI-MODAL TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEES

Single family (detached): Less than or equal to 1,200 square feet, per dwelling unit
1,201 to 2,000 square feet, per dwelling unit
2,001 to 3,500 square feet, per dwelling unit
Greater than 3,500 square feet, per dwelling unit
Multi-Family Housing/Townhouse, low rise, 1-2 floors, per dwelling unit
Multi-Family Housing, mid rise, 3-10 floors, per dwelling unit
Multi-Family Housing, high rise, > 10 floors, per dwelling unit
Student Housing, Adjacent to Campus, per bedroom
Student Housing, Over ½ Mile from Campus, per bedroom
Mid-Rise Residential w/1st floor commercial, per dwelling unit2,744.00 (M)
High-Rise Residential w/1st floor commercial per dwelling unit 1 571 00 (M)
Mobile Home Park, per dwelling unit
Senior Adult Housing – detached, per dwelling unit2,975.00 (M)
Senior Adult Housing – attached, per dwelling unit2,220.00 (M)
Time Share, per dwelling unit
Lodging:
Hotel/Tourist Hotel, per room
Motel, per room
Descriptional
Recreational:
Golf Course, per acre
Bowling Alley, per 1,000 sf
Movie Theatre, per 1,000 sf
Raquet Club, per 1,000 sf
Health/Fitness Club, per 1,000 sf
Darice Studio (Music Arts/Music Lessons), per 1,000 si
Institutional:
School, per 1,000 sf
Public Assembly, per 1,000 sf
Day Care, per 1,000 sf
Medical:
Hospital, per bed15,641.00 (M)
Nursing Home, per 1,000 sf
Animal Hospital/Veterinary Clinic, per 1,000 sf4,047.00 (M)
Office:
General Office – less than 50,000 sq ft, per 1,000 sf
General Office – 50,001 to 100,000 sq ft, per 1,000 sf
General Office – 100,001 to 200,000 sq ft, per 1,000 sf
General Office – Over 200,000 sq ft, per 1,000 sf
Small Medical/Dental Office – less than 10,000 sq ft, per 1,000 sf18,872.00 (M)
Medical/Dental Office, per 1,000 sf27,101.00 (M)
Post Office, per 1,000 sf

MULTI-MODAL TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEES (continued)

Retail:	
Free-Standing Discount Store, per 1,000 sf	11,105.00 (M)
Hardware/Paint, per 1,000 sf	
Retail – less than 50,000 sfgla, per 1,000 sfgla	
Retail – 50,001 to 100,000 sfgla, per 1,000 sfgla	11,052.00 (M)
Retail – 100,001 to 200,000 sfgla, per 1,000 sfgla	10,052.00 (M)
Retail – 200,001 to 300,000 sfgla, per 1,000 sfgla	9,852.00 (M)
Retail – 300,001 to 400,000 sfgla, per 1,000 sfgla	9,676.00 (M)
Retail – 400,001 to 500,000 sfgla, per 1,000 sfgla	9,667.00 (M)
Retail – 500,001 to 1,000,000 sfgla, per 1,000 sfgla	10,244.00 (M)
Retail – 1,000,001 to 1,200,000 sfgla, per 1,000 sfgla	10,476.00 (M)
Retail – Over 1,200,000 sfgla, per 1,000 sfgla	10,770.00 (M)
New/Used Auto Sales, per 1,000 sf	11,875.00 (M)
Supermarket, per 1,000 sf	
Convenience Market w/Gas Pumps, per 1,000 sf	
Home Improvement Superstore, per 1,000 sf	
Electronics Superstore, per 1,000 sf	. ,
Drug Store, per 1,000 sf	8,916.00 (M)
Services: Bank/Savings Walk-In, per 1,000 sf Bank/Savings Drive-In, per 1,000 sf Drinking Place, per 1,000 sf Quality Restaurant, per 1,000 sf High-Turnover Restaurant, per 1,000 sf Fast Food Restaurant w/Drive Thru, per 1,000 sf Auto Service, per 1,000 sf Gas Station w/Convenience Market, less than 2,000 sf, per Fuel Pos Gas Station w/Convenience Market, 2,000 to 2,999 sf, per Fuel Pos Gas Station w/Convenience Market ≥ 3,000 sf, per 1,000 sf, per Fuel Pos Self-Service Car Wash, per Wash Station	14,868.00 (M)15,293.00 (M)27,456.00 (M)31,605.00 (M)74,592.00 (M)9,708.00 (M)9,799.00 (M)11,709.00 (M)13,136.00 (M)
Industrial: General Light Industrial, per 1,000 sf	2,447.00 (M) 1,050.00 (M)

BUILDING AND PERMITTING FEES

Application and Permit Fees:	
Filming fees:	
Motion pictures:	
Application Processing Fee:	
Less than 10 persons or 2 vehicles involved (per day)	50.00 (C)
plus, reimbursement of additional costs to the City, if any	
10 persons or more or more than 2 vehicles involved (per day)	100.00 (C)
plus, reimbursement of additional costs to the City, if any	
Permit Fees:	
Private property (registration of exemption)	25.00 (C)
Public streets, parks, buildings or city facilities (per day)	500.00 (C)
Use of City Personnelcost	plus 30% (C)
Still photography:	
Application Processing Fee:	
Less than 10 persons or 2 vehicles involved (per day)	25.00 (C)
plus, reimbursement of additional costs to the City, if any	20.00 (0)
10 persons or more or more than 2 vehicles involved (per day)	50.00 (C)
plus, reimbursement of additional costs to the City, if any	00.00 (0)
Permit Fees:	
Private property (registration of exemption)	0.00 (C)
Public streets, parks, buildings or city facilities (per day)	
Use of City Personnelcost	plus 30% (C)
Backyard chicken permit fee	
Garage sale permit	
Garage sale permit (residents over age 59)	
Solicitation permits application:	
Processing fee	100 00 (C)
Permit fee	` ,
Non-profit solicitation permits application:	000.00 (0)
Processing fee	10.00 (C)
Permit fee	
Special event permit processing fee	
Special event permit	
Non-profit special event permit processing fee	100.00 (0)
(Internal Revenue Code 501C(3) organizations)	10.00 (C)
(internal Nevertae Gode 60 10(0) organizatione)	10.00 (0)
Non-Profit special event permit	30.00 (C)
Special events requiring street closure permit processing fee	
Special event permit for events requiring street closure:	
Small events (less than 400 persons)	100.00 (C)
Large events requiring multiple department approval	200.00 (C)

BUILDING AND PERMITTING FEES (CONTINUED)

Lien and foreclosure research (allow five business days)	
Retrieval and research of plans and documents in storage (Research and copying costs not included)	
required, e.g.; rezoning request, subdivision request, conditional use request or building perm	nits
OTHER CHARGES: Address change and /or additional requests (commercial and residential): Processing Fee for 1 address (all requests – approved or denied)	
Tree Removal Permits: Single family residential	
Landscaping Fees: First landscaping inspection (included in permit fee)	

BUILDING AND PERMITTING FEES (CONTINUED)

Building/Land Development Code (LDC) Fees (Based on valuation of construction*):	
Base fee:	
Building Code50.00 (C)	
Land Development Code)
Valuation* Over \$1,000:	
Building Code	k
Land Development Code	k
Plan Review Fee: for valuations over \$4,000 except	
Permit requests not requiring plan review	
Building Code)
Land Development Code	
Technology fee5.00 (C)	
Plan review fee for revisions25.00 per page (C))
(or if more than 50% of original plan, then full plan review fee is required, reduction	•
allowed for minor revisions on each page)	
Housing fee per Chapter 2, Article VIII and Resolution 2246-21:	
Restaurants/food/beverage service (per square foot))
Commercial/office, business (per square foot)	
Inspector training	ĺ
After hours inspection fee	,
Early start permit fee	,
State Fees (new or remodeled floor area) 2.5% of permit fee amount or \$4 minimum (S)	
Transfer of permit to new contractor or applicant	
Extension/reinstatement of applications and permits	
Site development permit (stand-alone):	•
Minimum fee (or 0.2% of the valuation Over \$100,000)**)
Plan Review Fee:	
Issuance of Temporary Certificate of Occupancy:	,
Single Family Residence)
All Others:	,
	,

^{*} Building valuations shall be based on the actual contract cost or the building valuation data established by the International Code Council, whichever is greater.

^{**} For fee computations, all valuations are rounded up to the next highest thousand dollars.

BUILDING AND PERMITTING FEES (CONTINUED)

After the fact requests - <u>double the variance application fee</u> and <u>triple the building, electrical, plumbing and gas permit fees</u>.

Building permit fees shall be reduced up to 35% when using a private provider prior to permit issuance.

Costs for enforcing the Florida Building Code and Land Development Code related costs shall be determined annually and allocated for those areas.

Permits where special circumstances require extra inspections not known at the time of plan review, additional fees may be added.

No refunds for the first \$100 of fees paid if requested within 1 year of the date of payment. Refund requests after 1 year from the date of payment will be denied and will not be processed.

Sub Permits:

Electric Permit Fees:	
Residential	.75.00 (C)
Commercial	
Gas Permit Fees:	
Residential	.75.00 (C)
Commercial	200.00 (C)
Mechanical Permit Fees:	
Residential	.75.00 (C)
Commercial	200.00 (C)
Plumbing Permit Fees:	
Residential	.75.00 (C)
Commercial	
Roofing Permit Fees:	
Residential	.75.00 (C)
Commercial	200.00 (C)
Stand-Alone Trade Permits:	
Electric Permit Fees:	
Residential up to \$1,000 valuation	150.00 (C)
Commercial up to \$1,000 valuation	
Each additional \$1,000 to \$25,000	
Each additional \$1,000 above \$25,000	3.00 (C)

BUILDING AND PERMITTING FEES (CONTINUED)

Solar Photovoltaic Building Permit Fee Tier 1
Tier 2 Interconnection of Customer Owned Renewable Generation Systems $.240.00~(C)$
Gas Permit Fees: Residential up to \$1,000 valuation 150.00 (C) Commercial up to \$1,000 valuation 250.00 (C) Each additional \$1,000 to \$25,000 6.00 (C) Each additional \$1,000 above \$25,000 3.00 (C)
Mechanical Permit Fees: Residential up to \$1,000 valuation 150.00 (C) Commercial up to \$1,000 valuation 250.00 (C) Each additional \$1,000 to \$25,000 6.00 (C) Each additional \$1,000 above \$25,000 3.00 (C)
Plumbing Permit Fees: Residential up to \$1,000 valuation 150.00 (C) Commercial up to \$1,000 valuation 250.00 (C) Each additional \$1,000 above \$25,000 6.00 (C) Each additional \$1,000 above \$25,000 3.00 (C)
Roofing Permit Fees: ** Roofing permits
Building Moving Permits: Into or within the City
Reinspection fee:For all trades
Demolition Permits (expires within 30 days): 1 or 2 family dwellings
Low Voltage Security Alarm System

PUBLIC WORKS FEES

Street Division:	
Regular rates (per hour):	
Division chief	44.70 (C)
Assistant division chief	
Field supervisor	` ,
Foreman/crew leader	
Traffic Control employee	
Traffic Signal worker	
Equipment Operator II and III	
Street sweeper/Operator I	
Maintenance Worker	
Crew (1 Supervisor and 2 Workers)	
Overtime rates (per hour):	(-)
Division chief	67.05 (C)
Assistant division chief	
Field supervisor	` ,
Foreman/crew leader	
Traffic Control employee	` ,
Traffic Signal worker	
Equipment Operator II and III	43.50 (C)
Street sweeper/Operator I	
Maintenance Worker	
Crew (1 Supervisor and 2 Workers)	
Holiday rates (per hour):	()
Division chief	89.40 (C)
Assistant division chief	
Field supervisor	
Foreman/crew leader	
Traffic Control employee	` ,
Traffic Signal worker	
Equipment Operator II and III	
Street sweeper/Operator I	
Maintenance Worker	42.40 (C)
Crew (1 Supervisor and 2 Workers)	158.00 (C)
Equipment: (per hour)	
Excavator	60.00 (C)
Front end loader	60.00 (C)
Vaccon	60.00 (C)
Bucket truck	60.00 (C)
Rubber tire backhoe	30.00 (C)
Street sweeper	30.00 (C)
Semitractor w/trailer	50.00 (C)
Tandem Dump truck	30.00 (C)
Flatbed truck	` ,
Pickup truck	
Bobcat/skid steer	
Miscellaneous drills, saws, 3-4 inch water pump	
6" well point/by pass pump	20.00 (C)

PUBLIC WORKS FEES (CONTINUED)

Street Division (continued): Barricade daily rental (each)
Facilities Maintenance:
Regular rate (per hour):
Custodial24.10 (C)
Supervisor
Tradesman
Overtime rate (per hour):
Custodial
Supervisor
Tradesman
Holiday rate (per hour):
Custodial
Supervisor
Tradesman 57.46 (C)
Vehicle charge (per hour)14.00 (C)
Decorative Street Light Installation (per pole)
Engineering:
Driveway fee:
Basic fee
Additional fee for reinspection
Final plat review - per lot100.00 (C)
Pressure test reinspection fee
Project inspection fee:
Construction cost:
\$ 0 - \$ 5,00010% of construction cost (M)
\$ 5,000 - \$ 20,000\$500 plus 4% above \$5,000 (M)
Over \$ 20,000 \$1,000 plus 3% above \$20,000 (M)
Lift stop work order500.00 (M)
Neglect or failure to schedule required inspection100.00 (M)
Failure to have City approved site grading plan on site
for inspection
Right-of-way Permit Fee90.00 (M)

PUBLIC WORKS FEES (CONTINUED)

Engineering, continued: Right-of-way permit for construction projects utilizing all or part of street/sidewalk (daily

Right-of-way permit for construction projects utilizing all	or part of street/sidewalk (daily
rate equals 1/10 of the monthly rate for each day:	
Blocking sidewalk	\$1,000.00 per month (M)
Blocking lane of traffic:	
Over 5,000 vehicles per day	\$5,000 per month (M)
Under 5,000 vehicles per day	\$2,000 per month (M)
Blocking parking lane:	. , ,
Inside Central Business District	\$3,000 per month (M)
Outside Central Business District	\$1,000 per month (M)
Transverse cuts:	
Open cut - paved areas (each cut)	270.00 (C)
Open cut - right-of- way (each cut)	110.00 (C)
Open cut - dirt road (each cut)	150.00 (C)
Bore and jack (each operation)	200.00 (C)
Copies of blueprints	5.00 (C)

REFUSE SERVICE FEES

Residential Refuse Service Fees	
Residential collection service	\$28.50
Residential collection service – each additional solid waste cart	\$9.91
Delivery and maintenance charge for each additional garbage cart	\$123.53
Residential special service	\$55.77
Residential bulk pickup – up to two cubic yards (requires photo and city approval prior to collection	\$123.75
Residential bulk pickup – each additional cubic yard above two (requires photo and city approval prior to collection	\$51.57
Bulk yard waste in excess of three yards (per each additional yard)	\$18.43

Multi-Family and Commercial Solid Waste Collection – Uncompacted								
Size/Freq	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	Extra PU (per CY)
2	\$74.11	\$149.70	\$226.77	\$305.32	\$385.36	\$466.89	\$549.88	\$34.21
3	\$111.7	\$225.68	\$341.86	\$460.29	\$580.95	\$703.83	\$828.97	\$51.31
4	\$149.70	\$303.84	\$457.99	\$616.58	\$778.14	\$942.65	\$1,110.1	\$68.76
6	\$225.66	\$455.77	\$690.31	\$929.31	\$1,172.76	\$1,420.66	\$1,673.00	\$103.40
8	\$302.36	\$610.65	\$924.87	\$1,245.02	\$1,571.09	\$1,903.09	\$2,241.03	\$138.21
95G Cart Commercial collection service per garbage cart					\$40.38			
95G Cart Delivery and maintenance charge for each garbage cart					\$123.52			

	Multi-Family and Commercial Solid Waste Collection - Compacted							
Size/Freq	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	Extra PU (per CY)
2	\$125.2	\$255.46	\$390.69	\$530.95	\$676.20	\$826.48	\$981.75	\$86.73
3	\$188.77	\$385.06	\$588.86	\$800.18	\$1,019.01	\$1,245.3	\$1,479.20	\$30.35
4	\$252.95	\$515.92	\$788.91	\$1,071.90	\$1,364.93	\$1,667.97	\$1,981.03	\$174.03
6	\$381.30	\$777.64	\$1,188.9	\$1,615.38	\$2,056.78	\$2,513.23	\$2,984.69	\$261.57
8	\$510.73	\$1,041.85	\$1,592.84	\$2,163.86	\$2,754.90	\$3,365.99	\$3,997.12	\$349.23

REFUSE SERVICE FEES (CONTINUED)

Multi-Family and Commercial Recyclables Collection

The collection of recyclable materials from multi-family and commercial customers is not governed by the City's franchise agreement with Waste Pro. Please contact Waste Pro at (407) 774-0800 for recycling service options and rates.

Roll-Off and Compactor Collection Services	Customer Rate
Open Top Roll-Off - Per Pull Fee (all sizes)	\$355.40
Compactor - Vertical - Lease	\$379.09
Compactor - 15 cubic yards - Lease	\$758.19
Compactor - 20 cubic yards - Lease	\$805.58
Compactor - 30 cubic yards - Lease	\$852.96
Compactor - 40 cubic yards - Lease	\$900.35
Compactor - Per Pull Fee (all sizes)	\$355.40
Delivery/Dry Run/Relocate	\$136.97
Deodorizer	\$249.73
Front Load Maintenance Fee	\$560.51
Gates	\$33.79
Lock Bar (\$16.02 each if shared)	\$48.40
Locks	\$40.33
Receiver Box	\$321.97
Roll Out	\$67.75
Wheels	\$67.75

STORMWATER FEES

Annual Stormwater Utility Assessments: Per square foot of impervious surface area:	
Single family residential property	0.07 (C)
Non-residential/commercial property	0.07 (C)
Duplex properties	
Apartment complexes	0.07 (C)
Condominium units (fee for the complex as a whole will be divided	
by the number of units for the per unit assessment)	0.07 (C)
Stormwater Variance Request	200.00 (C)
Unintentional (due to lack of erosion control or the like)	200.00

NATURAL RESOURCES AND SUSTAINABILITY

Shoreline Alteration Permit:	
Vegetation removal	No fee
Revetment or seawall	100.00 (C)
Violation of Shoreline Protection Code	
Dock site plan 2 nd review (includes dock and boathouse):	100.00 (C)
Violation of fertilizer use standards:	
1st violation (written notice and warning)	0.00 (M)
2 nd violation (non-commercial applicators)	
2 nd violation (commercial applicators)	
3 rd and subsequent violations	
Keep Winter Park Beautiful & Sustainable:	
Personalized park benches, various locations	3,500.00 (M)
Violations of city codes and ordinances:	
Class I	60.00 (C)
Class II	100.00 (C)
Class III	
Class IV	300.00 (C)

Each successive repeated violation of a particular code or ordinance section shall be subject to a civil penalty for the next higher violation classification. For example, a second violation of a Class I violation will be fined as a Class II violation, a third violation of a Class I violation will be fined as a Class III violation, and so on.

BOAT USER FEES

Boat Stickers:

Boat sticker costs are computed according to a formula based upon the horsepower (hp) of the motor, plus the length (lg) of the boat, times (*) a set amount.

Annual permit:	
City resident	hp + lg * \$0.50 (C)
Non-resident	hp + lg * \$0.75 (C)
Annual commercial	permit:
City resident	hp + lg * \$1.00 (C)
Non-resident	hp + lg * \$1.50 (C)
Half-year permit (Ja	nuary 1 to June 30):
City resident	hp + lg * \$0.25 (C)
Non-resident	hp + lg * \$0.375 (C)
Daily user fee (regard	dless of size of boat and horsepower of motor)\$6.00 (C)

UTILITY SERVICE FEES

Water and Westervetor	
Water and Wastewater:	
Commercial and non-single family residential plan review fee:	005.00 (0)
Sitework	
Vertical construction	` '
Interior alterations	` ,
Each revision	50.00 (C)
Single family residential plan review fee:	
New construction	· ,
Alterations	` ,
Each revision	
Utility inspection/site visit/meetings (each inspection)	40.00 (C)
Cut on/off fee:	
Service Activation Fee	29.00 (C)
After Hours Service Fee – (varies with time of year)	
Broken Lock	
Broken Yoke	` '
Emergency cut on/off - 7:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.	· ,
Trip charge	
Shutoff fee for non-payment – up to 4:30 p.m	` ,
Restore service fee – up to 4:30 p.m.	
After hour restore fee - after 4:30 p.m.	
Broken/damaged curb stop valve replacement fee	
Metering tampering fee	
Auto landlord turn on fee	
Meter and Service Installation: Inside City:	()
3/4 inch meter	1.177.00 (C)
1 inch meter	, , ,
1 ½ inch meter	, , ,
2 inch meter	
Z mon moor	

All meters 3" and larger will be calculated at current costs for meter assembly, materials, labor and restoration.

UTILITY SERVICE FEES (CONTINUED)

Outside City (*): 3/4 inch meter 1 inch meter 1 ½ inch meter 2 inch meter	1,619.00 (C) 3,656.00 (C)
All meters 3" and larger will be calculated at current costs for meter assembly, mand restoration plus 25%.	aterials, labor
* above fee plus applicable FDOT or Orange County Right of Way Utilization Fee costs may be assessed due to extensive restoration costs as required by FDOT County.	
Field Testing Meters (flow test):	
3/4 inch meter	29.00 (C)
Bench Testing Meters: Cost of Test - by meter size - Outside Service Contracted:	
3/4 inch meter	108.00 (C)
1 inch meter	108.00 (C)
1 ½ inch meter	270.00 (C)
2 inch meter	290.00 (C)
Cost of Test - by meter size - In-House City Staff Utilized	
3/4 inch meter x 2.0 hours	62.00 (C)
1 inch meter x 2.0 hours	\ /
1 ½ inch meter x 2.5 hours	` ,
2 inch meter x 2.5 hours	73.00 (C)

No charges will be assessed to a customer if the meter bench test or field test results are outside acceptable limits.

Bacteriological Samples Test Fee:

Sampling fee (per sample)	35.00 (0)
Sampling after 3:30 pm (in addition to sampling fee)	50.00 (0	(ز

UTILITY SERVICE FEES (CONTINUED)

Water Impact Fees:	
Inside City:	
3/4 inch	1,100.00 (C)
1 inch	2,750.00 (C)
1 ½ inch	5,500.00 (C)
2 inch	8,800.00 (C)
3 inch	
4 inch	
6 inch	55,000.00 (C)
8 inch	88,000.00 (C)
Outside City:	
3/4 inch	
1 inch	3,440.00 (C)
1 ½ inch	6,875.00 (C)
2 inch	11,000.00 (C)
3 inch	22,000.00 (C)
4 inch	34,375.00 (C)
6 inch	
8 inch	
Outside City: 3/4 inch 1 inch 1 ½ inch 2 inch 3 inch 4 inch 6 inch	1,375.00 (0 3,440.00 (0 6,875.00 (0 11,000.00 (0 22,000.00 (0 34,375.00 (0 68,750.00 (0

Note 1: Water impact fees will be assessed based on number of dwelling units (e.g. multi-family) or other methods as deemed appropriate by the Water and Wastewater Department in lieu of the meter sizes noted above. Contact the Department for additional information or estimate for water impact fees.

Note 2: Water impact fee for one dwelling unit (single family or multi-family) is based on the 3/4 inch meter size above.

Water Main Tapping Fees (12" and less):

Inside City	 352.00 (C)
Outside City	 440.00 (C)

Meter Relocation Fee:	
Inside City:	
	740.00 (0)
3/4 INCN	718.00 (C)
	718.00 (C)
	actual cost at time of installation (C)
Outside City (*):	842.00 (C)
3/4 inch	842.00 (C)
1 inch	842.00 (C)
Larger than 1"	actual cost at time of installation (C)

Lot split relocation fees shall be assessed upon the Meter and Installation of Service Fee if a new service is required.

^{*} above fee plus applicable FDOT or Orange County Right of Way Utilization Fees. Additional costs may be assessed due to extensive restoration costs as required by FDOT or Orange County.

UTILITY SERVICE FEES (CONTINUED)

Sewer Impact Fees:	
Inside City:	
Impact fee - singe family	2,700.00 (C)
Impact fee - multiple dwelling	2,700.00 (C)
Impact fee - ERC	
Outside City:	, ,
Impact fee - singe family	3,375.00 (C)
Impact fee - multiple dwelling	
Impact fee - ERC	
Sewer Laterals:	
Installation Fee:	
Inside City:	
0-6' Deep	2,856.00 (C)
6-12' Deep	
>12' Deep	
Outside City:	
0-6' Deep	3.851.00 (C)
6-12' Deep	
>12' Deep	

plus applicable FDOT or Orange County Right-of-Way Utilization Fees. Additional costs may be assessed due to extensive restoration costs as required by FDOT or Orange County

Note: Installation fees above are for typical lateral installations. As determined by the Water and Wastewater Department, sewer lateral installations that are not typical in length, depth or complexity may require a specific cost estimate for the installation fee.

WATER AND WASTEWATER USAGE FEES (COST BASED)

	Inside the City Limits				
		Water Reclaim			
	Water	(Commercial/Public	Water	Water	
	(Residential)	Authority)	(Irrigation)	(Irrigation)	Sewer
	Rates per 1,00	0 gallons of consumption	n		
Block 1	1.47	1.47	3.33	1.18	5.79
Block 2	2.19	2.19	4.18	1.18	5.79
Block 3	3.13	3.13	5.36	1.18	5.79
Block 4	4.18	4.18	7.79	1.18	5.79
Block 5	5.36	5.36	7.79	1.18	5.79
Block 6	7.79	5.36	7.79	1.18	5.79
Base ERM					
Charge	10.50	10.50	10.50	10.50	12.41
Additional					
Unit Charge	5.66	5.66	5.66	N/A	6.68

	Outside the City Limits				
		Water	-	Reclaimed	
	Water	(Commercial/Public	Water	Water	
	(Residential)	Authority)	(Irrigation)	(Irrigation)	Sewer
	Rates per 1,00	0 gallons of consumption	n		
Block 1	1.86	1.86	3.92	1.49	7.22
Block 2	2.75	2.75	5.21	1.49	7.22
Block 3	3.92	3.92	6.71	1.49	7.22
Block 4	5.21	5.21	9.73	1.49	7.22
Block 5	6.71	6.71	9.73	1.49	7.22
Block 6	9.73	6.71	9.73	1.49	7.22
Base ERM					
Charge	13.12	13.12	13.12	13.12	15.51
Additional					
Unit Charge	7.07	7.07	7.07	N/A	8.34

ERM = Equivalent Residential Meter

Note: sewer charges are capped for residential customers without separate irrigation meters at 14,000 gallons.

WATER AND WASTEWATER USAGE FEES (CONTINUED)

The Monthly Base Charge is based on the size of the meter. The applicable Equivalent Meter Ratio in the table below multiplied by the Base ERM Charge above determines the monthly Base Charge.

Bills for water, sewer and irrigation service are determined using the applicable rates in the tables above and the block sizes in the tables below based on customer class and meter size.

Block Structure Price Breaks by Meter Size:

Commercial/Public Authority Water Block Structure						
						Usage
			Usage	: Up To		Over:
		Block 1	Block 2	Block 3	Block 4	Block 5
Meter	Equivalent	(1,000	(1,000	(1,000	(1,000	(1,000
Size in	Meter	gallons/	gallons/	gallons/	gallons/	gallons/
Inches	Ratio	month)	month)	month)	month)	month)
3/4	1	4	8	12	20	20
1	2 ½	10	20	30	50	50
1 ½	5	20	40	60	100	100
2	8	32	64	96	160	160
3	16	64	128	192	320	320
4	25	100	200	300	500	500
6	50	200	400	600	1,000	1,000
8	80	320	640	960	1,600	1,600
10	115	460	920	1,380	2,300	2,300

Residential Water Block Structure					
					Usage
	L	Jsage Up T	0		Over:
Block 1	Block 2	Block 3	Block 4	Block 5	Block 6
(1,000	(1,000	(1,000	(1,000	(1,000	(1,000
gallons/	gallons/	gallons/	gallons/	gallons/	gallons/
month)	month)	month)	month)	month)	month)
4	8	12	16	20	20

Irrigation Water Block Structure			
			Usage
U:	sage Up T	0	Over:
Block 1	Block 2	Block 3	Block 4
(1,000	(1,000	(1,000	(1,000
gallons/	gallons/	gallons/	gallons/
month)	month)	month)	month)
4	8	12	12

WATER AND SEWER DEPOSITS

Water or Irrigation De	eposits:
Inside City:	
3/4 inch meter	
1 inch meter	85.00 (C)
1 ½ inch meter	105.00 (C)
2 inch meter	145.00 (C)
3 inch meter	225.00 (C)
4 inch meter	330.00 (C)
6 inch meter	600.00 (C)
8 inch meter	Average bill x 3 (C)
10 inch meter	Average bill x 3 (C)
Outside City:	• , ,
1 inch meter	100.00 (C)
	[^] 130.00 (C)
2 inch meter	165.00 (C)
3 inch meter	270.00 (C)
4 inch meter	375.00 (C)
6 inch meter	690.00 (C)
8 inch meter	Average bill x 3 (C)
	Average bill x 3 (C)
Water and Sewer De	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Inside City:	
3/4 inch meter	105.00 (C)
	120.00 (C)
	⁻ 150.00 (C)
2 inch meter	420.00 (C)
3 inch meter	510.00 (C)
4 inch meter	600.00 (C)
6 inch meter	885.00 (C)
8 inch meter	
10 inch meter	
Water and Sewer De	
Outside City:	
1 inch meter	
	⁻ 195.00 (C)
2 inch meter	570.00 (C)
3 inch meter	
4 inch meter	
6 inch meter	1,140.00 (C)
8 inch meter	
. 5	

WATER AND SEWER DEPOSITS (CONTINUED)

Water, Sewer and Garbage Deposits (Inside City Only):
3/4 inch meter
1 inch meter
1 ½ inch meter
2 inch meter
3 inch meter
4 inch meter
6 inch meter
8 inch meterAverage bill x 3 (C)
10 inch meter
Fire Line Deposits:
Inside City:
1 inch meter
2 inch meter
3 inch meter
4 inch meter
6 inch meter
8 inch meter
10 inch meter
12 inch service connection 675.00 (C)
16 inch service connection
Outside City:
1 inch meter
2 inch meter
3 inch meter
4 inch meter
6 inch meter
10 inch meter
12 inch service connection 843.00 (C)
16 inch service connection
Fire Hydrant Meters:
Deposit 2,000.00 (C)
Non-refundable service charge per meter
Tampering/damageActual cost (C)
Failure to report reading (per month)

ELECTRIC RATES (COST)

Residential Rates			
Customer Charge	\$	16.98	per month
Energy Charge:			
1 st 1,000 kWh	\$	0.065240	per kWh
All kWh above 1,000	\$	0.087400	per kWh
Fuel Cost Recovery Factor:			
1 st 1,000 kWh	\$	0.018350	per kWh
All kWh above 1,000	\$	0.028350	per kWh
Franchise Fee		6.0000%	
Gross Receipts Tax		2.5641%	
Electric Utility Tax		10.0000%	
Note: only the first \$0.00699 of the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor is subject to	the	10.0% electric	utility tax.

Lighting Service (LS-1)				
Fixture and Maintenance Charge (includes energy charge and fuel cost		Depends upon fixture		
recovery)			type	
Customer charge (per line of billing):				
Metered accounts	\$	3.49	per month	
Non metered accounts	\$	1.22	per month	
Energy & demand charge	\$	0.023490	per kWh	
Fuel cost recovery factor	\$	0.072730	per kWh	
Franchise Fee	\$	0.060000		
Gross Receipts Tax	\$	0.025641		
Electric Utility Tax	\$	0.100000		
Subsequent Re-establishment of service	\$	10.00		

GENERAL SERVICE ELECTRIC RATES

Non-Demand (GS-1) Rates will also apply to Temporary Service (TS-1)				
Customer Charges:		, (10 1)		
Non Metered Accounts	\$	7.11	per month	
Metered Accounts:				
Secondary Delivery Voltage	\$	17.55	per month	
Primary Delivery Voltage	\$	221.86	per month	
Energy Charge	\$	0.072680	per kWh	
Fuel Cost Recovery Factor	\$	0.02281	per kWh	
Franchise Fee		6.0000%		
Gross Receipts Tax		2.5641%		
Electric Utility Tax		10.0000%		
EL State Sales Tax (commercial only, first \$5,000)		7.4500%		
EL State Sales Tax (commercial only, over \$5,000)		6.9500%		
Note: only the first \$0.00699 of the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor is subject to the 10.0% electric utility tax.				

ELECTRIC RATES (CONTINUED)

Non-Demand (100% Load Factor Usage (GS-2)				
(For customers with fixed wattage loads operating continuously throughout the billing period)				
Customer Charges:				
Non Metered Accounts	\$	7.45	per month	
Metered Accounts	\$	18.38	per month	
Energy Charge	\$	0.037360	per kWh	
Fuel Cost Recovery Factor	\$	0.022810	per kWh	
Franchise Fee		6.0000%		
Gross Receipts Tax		2.5641%		
Electric Utility Tax		10.0000%		
EL State Sales Tax (commercial only, first \$5,000)		7.4500%		
EL State Sales Tax (commercial only, over \$5,000)		6.9500%		
Note: only the first \$0.00699 of the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor is subject to the 10.0% electric utility tax.				

Demand (GSD-1) Rates will also apply to Temporary Service (TS) Applicable for any customer other than residential with a measurable annual kWh consumption of 24,000 kWh or greater per year			
Customer Charges:			
Secondary Delivery Voltage	\$	18.28	per month
Primary Delivery Voltage	\$	231.26	per month
Demand Charge	\$	5.05	per kWh
Energy Charge	\$	0.042160	per kWh
Fuel Cost Recovery Factor	55	0.022810	per kWh
Delivery Voltage Credit: when a customer takes delivery at	\$	0.350000	Per kWh
primary voltage, the demand charge will be subject to this credit			
Metering Voltage Adjustment: When a customer takes delivery		1.0000%	
at primary voltage, the energy charge, demand charge and			
delivery voltage credit will be subject to this adjustment			
Franchise Fee		6.0000%	
Gross Receipts Tax		2.5641%	
Electric Utility Tax		10.0000%	
EL State Sales Tax (commercial only, first \$5,000)		7.4500%	
EL State Sales Tax (commercial only, over \$5,000)		6.9500%	
Note: only the first \$0.00699 of the Fuel Cost Recovery Factor is subject to the 10.0% electric utility tax.			

GENERAL SERVICE ELECTRIC RATES (CONTINUED)

TEMPODA DV CEDVICE (TO)
TEMPORARY SERVICE (TS)
(Rate from appropriate General Service schedules are applied)
Applicable to any customer for temporary service such as displays, construction, fairs, exhibits and
similar temporary purposes
Deposit required at the time of initiating service

Service Charges			
Opening an account at a new service location (permanent	\$	61.00	
connection)	_	404.00	
Opening an account at a new service location (temporary connection)	\$	104.00	
Utility service application fee	\$	5.00	
Service activation fee (up to 4:30)	\$	29.00	
After hour service fee (after 4:30)	\$	87.00	
Disconnect service for non-payment or rule or reg violation	\$	29.00	
Restore service after non-payment disconnect fee (up to 4:30)	\$	29.00	
Restore service after non-payment disconnect fee (after 4:30)	\$	58.00	
Auto landlord turn on fee	\$	10.00	
Electric meter tampering fee	\$	250.00	
Disconnect of electric service at the pole (non-payment)	\$	260.00	
Demolition of building (per metering location)	\$	260.00	
Deposit for electric service	\$	250.00	Or two months estimated charges, whichever is greater
Prepare trees around power lines for safe private trimming or removal if necessary			Actual cost

RESIDENTIAL UNDERGROUND SERVICE FEE (applies to single family residential projects only)		
Remodels	3,000.00	
Under 400 amp service	3,000.00	
400 amp and greater	Cost to serve	

Deposit required for electric service:\$250 or two months estimated charges, whichever is greater
Use of public facing electric vehicle charging stations:
Per 20 minutes during first three hours of charging, billed at start of period 1.00 (C)
Per hour after first three hours of charging, billed at start of period

FIRE LINE FEES

Inside City: (buildings with separate plumbing facilities for fire p	rotection):
Fire line size (flat rate per month):	
1 inch service connection	5.17 (C)
2 inch service connection	14.45 (C)
3 inch service connection	29.04 (C)
4 inch service connection	45.08 (C)
6 inch service connection	90.77 (C)
8 inch service connection	145.16 (C)
10 inch service connection	208.74 (C)
12 inch service connection	285.05 (C)
16 inch service connection	413.32 (C)
Outside City: (buildings with separate plumbing facilities for fire	protection):
Fire line size (flat rate per month):	
1 inch service connection	6.51 (C)
2 inch service connection	18.10 (C)
3 inch service connection	36.27 (C)
4 inch service connection	56.34 (C)
6 inch service connection	113.44 (C)
8 inch service connection	181.43 (C)
10 inch service connection	260.93 (C)
12 inch service connection	356.30 (C)
16 inch service connection	516.66 (C)

CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM FEES

Backflow testing charge (per device inside City)35.00 (M)
Backflow testing charge (per device outside City)40.00 (M)
Replacement charges:
Inside City: 1 inch PVB
1 ½ inch PVB
2 inch PVB
Outside City:
1 inch PVB
1 ½ inch PVB
2 inch PVB
Repair charges: Repair 3/4" – 1" backflow preventors (includes parts and labor) 60.00 (C) Repair 1 1/4" – 2" backflow preventors (includes parts and labor) 95.00 (C)

All above fees will be added to the customer's next utility bill after the work is completed and satisfactorily tested.

UTILITY DEMOLITION DISCONNECT FEES

Inside City: Water services (cut and cap behind meter @ property	line and installation of he
bib stand):	inte and instanation of no
3/4" - 1"	126.00 (C)
Larger than 1"	` ,
Fire lines (cut and cap @ property line):	
2"	36.00 (C)
4"	
6"	` ,
8"	` ,
Sanitary sewer laterals (cut and cap & install cleanout	
Up to 6" (per line), 6' deep or less	
Up to 6" (per line), greater than 6' deep	
Outside City:	. line and installation of he
Outside City: Water services (cut and cap behind meter @ property bib stand):	viline and installation of ho
Water services (cut and cap behind meter @ property	
Water services (cut and cap behind meter @ property bib stand):	157.00 (C)
Water services (cut and cap behind meter @ property bib stand): 3/4" - 1" Larger than 1"	157.00 (C)
Water services (cut and cap behind meter @ property bib stand): 3/4" - 1"	157.00 (C) actual cost (C)
Water services (cut and cap behind meter @ property bib stand): 3/4" - 1" Larger than 1" Fire lines (cut and cap @ property line):	157.00 (C)actual cost (C)45.00 (C)
Water services (cut and cap behind meter @ property bib stand): 3/4" - 1" Larger than 1" Fire lines (cut and cap @ property line): 2"	157.00 (C) actual cost (C) 45.00 (C) 166.00 (C)
Water services (cut and cap behind meter @ property bib stand): 3/4" - 1" Larger than 1" Fire lines (cut and cap @ property line): 2" 4"	157.00 (C)45.00 (C)45.00 (C)166.00 (C)198.00 (C)
Water services (cut and cap behind meter @ property bib stand): 3/4" - 1" Larger than 1" Fire lines (cut and cap @ property line): 2" 4" 6"	157.00 (C)45.00 (C)45.00 (C)166.00 (C)198.00 (C)
Water services (cut and cap behind meter @ property bib stand): 3/4" - 1"	
Water services (cut and cap behind meter @ property bib stand): 3/4" - 1"	

INDUSTRIAL WASTE FEES

Users with wastewater discharge exceeding maximum limits for Total Suspended Solids (TSS), 5-Day Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD), and Fats, Oil and Grease (FOG) shall be subject to monthly surcharges for the excess TSS, BOD and FOG as follows:

TSS:

$$\frac{\left[TSS\frac{mg}{L} - 300\frac{mg}{L}\right]}{300\frac{mg}{L}} \times \frac{Monthly\ Flow\ gallons}{1,000} \times \frac{Treatment\ Cost}{per\ 1,000\ gallons} = TSS\ Surcharge$$

BOD:

$$\frac{\left[BOD\frac{mg}{L} - 300\frac{mg}{L}\right]}{300\frac{mg}{L}} \times \frac{Monthly\ Flow\ gallons}{1,000} \times \frac{Treatment\ Cost}{per\ 1,000\ gallons} = BOD\ Surcharge$$

FOG:

$$\frac{\left[FOG\frac{mg}{L} - 100\frac{mg}{L}\right]}{100\frac{mg}{L}} \times \frac{Monthly\ Flow\ gallons}{1,000} \times \frac{Treatment\ Cost}{per\ 1,000\ gallons} = FOG\ Surcharge$$

 $Total\ Surcharge = TSS\ Surcharge + BOD\ Surcharge + FOG\ Surcharge$

Note 1: Treatment Cost = \$3.21 per 1,000 gallons

Note 2: Monthly flow (gallons) is determined by the metered water consumption.

PUBLIC SAFETY FEES

POLICE FEES AND FINES:	
Administration Fees:	
Copies:	
Copies/Reports (per page)	0.15 (S)
Double sided copies	
Certified copies	` '
CD for photographs, recordings and videos (per CD)	
Local agency checks	
Crash report	` '
Good conduct letter	
Research for public records requests estimated at thirty minutes or more	
deposit based on the estimated time to complete the request and the hou	
employee completing the request and computer time. Fees for the first th	
are waived.	iity iiiiiiatoo
aro warvou.	
Off-Duty Police Services (four hour minimum):	
Regular Off-Duty Rates per Hour:	
Police officer (request at least 7 days in advance)	57.00 (C)
Police officer (request less than 7 days in advance	
Details requiring a police supervisor	
Road construction details	
Holiday Off-Duty Rates per Hour:	()
Police officer	82.00 (C)
Details requiring a police supervisor	` ,
Details for school security	` ,
City Holidays:	()
New Year's Day	
Martin Luther King, Jr. Day	
Memorial Day	
Juneteenth	
Independence Day	
Labor Day	
Thanksgiving Day	
Friday after Thanksgiving	
Christmas Eve	
Christmas Day	
New Year's Eve	
<u>Civil Penalty Fines:</u>	
Interference with overtime parking enforcement	50.00 (M)
Tampering with immobilization device	
Removal of immobilization device by enforcement officer	75.00 (M)
Skateboarding within central business district	10.00 (M)
Micromobility device and motorized scooters violation fee (per device):	- ,
1 st offense	
Successive offenses	45.00 (M)

PUBLIC SAFETY FEES (CONTINUED)

Responding to false alarms:	
First response	
Second and third response within 6 months of first response	0.00
Business:	
Fourth response within 6 months of third response	50.00 (M)
All succeeding responses within 6 months of the last response	100.00 (M)
Residential:	
Fourth response within 6 months of third response	25.00 (M)
All succeeding responses within 6 months of the last response	50.00 (M)
Parking Fines: *	
Each fine amount includes a \$5.00 surcharge as authorized by F	lorida State Stature
316.660(4)(a)&(b) and City Code 98.91 to fund the School Crossir	ng Guard programs
within the City of Winter Park	
Blocking drive or roadway (travel lane/obstructing traffic)	25.00 (M)
Bus zone or taxi stand	
Disabled only/permit required	255.00 (S)
Double parking	25.00 (M)
Extended over lines	25.00 (M)
Fire lane/hydrant/red curb	110.00 (S)
Loading zone (commercial vehicles only)	
Other	` ,
On parkway	25.00 (M)
On sidewalk/crosswalk	25.00 (M)
Over posted time limit	25.00 (M)
Parking prohibited (yellow curb/no sign)	
Rear or left wheels to curb	
Successive overtime (each offense)	
Unauthorized (reserved) space	` ,
Where signs prohibit	` ,
Movement of vehicle in Central Business District to circumvent	、 /
posted parking restrictions	55.00 (M)
	` '

^{*} After five days, an additional \$5.00 will be assessed for any of the parking fines listed above.

Traffic signal violations:

^{*} After receiving a mailed *Notice of Summons* for any or the above parking fines, an additional \$15.00 will be assessed.

PUBLIC SAFETY FEES (CONTINUED)

FIRE FEES:		
EMS Transport Fee:		
Transport:		
BLS720.00 (M)		
ALS1925.00 (M)		
ALS2		
Plus distance transported from incident location to medical facility . 12.00 per mile (M)		
HIPAA qualified patient information package (per patient event) 50.00 (C)		
Folos Alexes Bookenes foo:		
False Alarm Response fee: First response and second		
Third response within 6 months of first response		
Fourth response within 6 months of third response		
All succeeding within 6 months of the last response		
or alarm company technicians:		
·		
First response		
All succeeding within 6 months of the last response500.00 (M)		
All succeeding within 6 months of the last response500.00 (M)		
Fire/Rescue Service fees:		
Hourly Charges for city employees and equipment:		
Command unit/Chief officer, per hour or part thereof		
Engine company, per hour or part thereof		
Ladder company, per hour or part thereof		
Rescue unit, per hour or part thereof		
Special needs		
Hazardous materials cost recovery fees and/or response to intentional, malicious or		
negligently incidents are based on the cost of manpower, equipment and materials		
used.		
uoou.		
Fire inspections:		
After hour inspections		
Maintenance reinspection fee:		
First reinspection No Charge (M)		
Second reinspection		
Third reinspection100.00 (M)		
Any subsequent reinspections150.00 (M)		
<u>Inspector Training fee.</u> per project (\$1,000 minimum project value)25.00 (M)		

PUBLIC SAFETY FEES (CONTINUED)

Licensing Fees:	
Health Department inspections	40.00 (M)
HRS inspections	
Occupational License inspections	
·	,
Permits By Use: (annual registration fee)	
Ammunition, explosives and blasting agents	
Burn permits (bonfires)	` ,
Cryogenic fluids	
Dry cleaning plants	
Fire lane permits	
Fireworks	40.00 (M)
Flammable/combustible liquids	40.00 (M)
High piled combustible stock	40.00 (M)
Hazardous chemicals	40.00 (M)
LP gas	40.00 (M)
Lumber storage	
Places of assembly	40.00 (M)
Repair garages	40.00 (M)
Tents and air supported structures	
Plans Review Fees: Construction plans review - new and existing: \$1,000 yelloo or loop (no inspector training fee)	25 00 (M)
\$1,000 value or less (no inspector training fee).	25.00 (IVI)
\$1,001 value or over	
Revised plans25.00 (unless more than 50% of original plan, then ful	
Construction inspections 25.00 or 1/2% of valuation (whichever in	, , ,
After hour inspections	200.00 (NI)
Construction reinspection fees:	
First reinspection	40.00 (M)
Second reinspection	50.00 (M)
Additional reinspection	100.00 (M)
Special Detail Services: Personnel requested or required to be detailed for	, ,
Special events (minimum of 3 hours)	employee (C) supervisor (C)
Special events (minimum of 3 hours)	supervisor (C)

PUBLIC SAFETY FEES (CONTINUED)

Public Education Services:

Fire station birthday party program:	
Basic program	175.00 (C)
Plus \$5.00 per person up to a maximum of 20 attendees	, ,
First aid class (per student)	45.00 (C)
CPR classes (per student)	
Offsite training fee (per student)	
Combination first aid and CPR class (per student)	75.00 (C)
Babysitter training class (per student)	55.00 (C)
Babysitter training class with CPR certification (per student)	90.00 (C)
Basic medical training class (per student)	100.00 (C)
Intermediate medical training class (per student)	150.00 (C)
Logistical staff for Fire Training Facility	150.00 (C)
Advanced medical training class (per student)	
Fire training course (classroom only, per student)	
Advanced fire training (includes cost of materials, per student)	
Daily rental of Fire Training Facility (not to exceed 12 hours)	1,000.00 (C)

PARKS AND RECREATION FEES

Adult Sports Team Fees: Flag Football and Softball		
Field Rental Rates: 50% of field rental fees allocated to field maintenance fund.		
Unscheduled or Late Reservation Rates (less than two full business days) Add \$15.00 per hou	r.	
Non-Profit Organizations and Winter Park Residents will receive 20% off listed rates.		
Cady Way, Martin Luther King, Jr. and Ward Park Baseball, Softball and Multipurpose fields A-1, A-2, C and Showalter East Multipurpose Field 2:		
Before 5:00 p.m., per hour		
Baseball, Softball Fields		
Ward Park Field B Rental: 55.00 (C) Before 5:00 p.m., per hour 80.00 (C) Saturday and Sunday 80.00 (M)		

Ward	Park Field B (continued):	
	Field prep (lines), per field each time (standard lining)	65.00 (C)
	Field prep (lines), per field each time (multi lining)	115.00 (C)
	Field prep (lines), for late reservations per field Standard lining	
	(less than two full business days)	` ,
	Field prep (lines), for late reservations per field multi lining	165.00 (C)
	All day (8:00 am to 9:00 pm)	600.00 (C)
	All day (8:00 am to 9:00 pm) Weekend	
	Winter Park Youth League Fee Field B:	
	Field B	55.00 (C)
	Field 7 Batting Cages (2 cages per hour)	
	Cages 1 & 2	7.00 (M)
	Cages 3 & 4	
Show	alter Stadium and East 1 Turf Field:	
25% O	f Stadium rental fees allocated to field maintenance account. (Track, Field	ds, or Stadium)
25% 0	· ·	,
25% 0	Track Only (less than 400 people, 2 hour minimum, includes starting blo	cks)
25% 0	Track Only (less than 400 people, 2 hour minimum, includes starting blo Deposit	cks) 100.00 (M)
25% 0	Track Only (less than 400 people, 2 hour minimum, includes starting blo Deposit Before 5:00 p.m., per hour	cks) 100.00 (M) 40.00 (M)
25% 0	Track Only (less than 400 people, 2 hour minimum, includes starting blo Deposit	cks) 100.00 (M) 40.00 (M) 65.00 (M)
25% 0	Track Only (less than 400 people, 2 hour minimum, includes starting blo Deposit	cks) 100.00 (M) 40.00 (M) 65.00 (M)
25% 0	Track Only (less than 400 people, 2 hour minimum, includes starting blo Deposit	cks) 100.00 (M) 40.00 (M) 65.00 (M) 65.00 (M) 300.00 (M)
25% 0	Track Only (less than 400 people, 2 hour minimum, includes starting blo Deposit	cks) 100.00 (M) 40.00 (M) 65.00 (M) 65.00 (M) 300.00 (M)
25% 0	Track Only (less than 400 people, 2 hour minimum, includes starting blo Deposit	cks) 100.00 (M) 40.00 (M) 65.00 (M) 65.00 (M) 300.00 (M)
25% 0	Track Only (less than 400 people, 2 hour minimum, includes starting blo Deposit	cks) 100.00 (M) 40.00 (M) 65.00 (M) 65.00 (M) 300.00 (M)
25% 0	Track Only (less than 400 people, 2 hour minimum, includes starting blo Deposit	cks)100.00 (M)40.00 (M)65.00 (M)65.00 (M)300.00 (M)300.00 (M)475.00 (M)
25% 0	Track Only (less than 400 people, 2 hour minimum, includes starting blo Deposit	cks)100.00 (M)40.00 (M)65.00 (M)300.00 (M)300.00 (M)475.00 (M)
25% 0	Track Only (less than 400 people, 2 hour minimum, includes starting blo Deposit	cks)100.00 (M)65.00 (M)65.00 (M)300.00 (M)300.00 (M)475.00 (M)
25% 0	Track Only (less than 400 people, 2 hour minimum, includes starting blo Deposit	cks)100.00 (M)65.00 (M)65.00 (M)300.00 (M)300.00 (M)475.00 (M)500.00 (M)500.00 (M)
25% 0	Track Only (less than 400 people, 2 hour minimum, includes starting blo Deposit	cks)100.00 (M)40.00 (M)65.00 (M)65.00 (M)300.00 (M)300.00 (M)475.00 (M)475.00 (M)500.00 (M)60.00 (M)85.00 (M)
25% 0	Track Only (less than 400 people, 2 hour minimum, includes starting blo Deposit	cks)100.00 (M)40.00 (M)65.00 (M)65.00 (M)300.00 (M)300.00 (M)475.00 (M)475.00 (M)500.00 (M)85.00 (M)85.00 (M)85.00 (M)
25% 0	Track Only (less than 400 people, 2 hour minimum, includes starting blo Deposit	cks)100.00 (M)40.00 (M)65.00 (M)300.00 (M)300.00 (M)475.00 (M)500.00 (M)500.00 (M)65.00 (M)65.00 (M)60.00 (M)85.00 (M)85.00 (M)450.00 (M)450.00 (M)

Stadium (includes scoreboard, track, equipment package, Ward C and Showalter East Fields. Video display scoreboard not included to the Deposit) (M)) (M)) (M)) (M)) (M)) (M)
Concession Stand (2 hour minimum) 500.00 Deposit) (M)) (M)
Equipment (includes pole vault pads and standards, high jump pads and standard steeplechase, One discus cage, nine starting blocks, one shotput circle Long Jump and hurdles,) Deposit	130) (M)) (M)
Showalter Track Membership October 1 through September 30 Prorated Monthly Resident) (M)) (M)) (M)) (M)) (M)) (M)) (M)
Trainer/Instructor: Less than 15 students, October 1 through September 30 Pro Monthly50.00 Yearly500.00 *Open Space Business Permit Required	(M)

Winter Park Community Center Recreation ID Membership Card: Resident, Military or 1st Responder	` '
Youth After School Program: Resident (monthly)	90.00 (M) 25.00 (M)
Middle School After School Program:	
Middle School After School Program (per semester): Semester 1 Aug-Dec, Semadditional fee may apply for field trips	•
Resident, Registration Fee	` ,
Teen Summer Camp Program (completed grades 5 – 7, per week): Resident Each Additional Resident Child in same family Resident Free/reduced lunch, per child Non-resident Additional non-resident child Registration fee	40.00 (M) 35.00 (M) 90.00 (M) 70.00 (M)
Youth Summer Camp Program (completed grades K – 4, per week): Resident: 1 st child in family Each additional child in family	
Non-resident	.120.00 (M) 85.00 (M) 30.00 (M)
School's Out Program (single day camp during school year holidays: Resident, per day Non-resident, per day After School Participant	30.00 (M)

Holiday Camps: Half Session – 2-3 Days
Resident
Full Session – 4-5 Days 70.00 (M) Resident
Kid Night Out:Resident registration fee10.00 (M)Non-resident registration fee15.00 (M)
Late fee for all programs: Late pickup ,1 st 15 minutes
General Program Guidelines: Youth/Teen Program Fees (based on minimum enrollment) Direct Cost
Adult Programs (based on minimum enrollment) Direct Costs plus 15%
Community Center & Cady Way Pool: Daily (Resident, Military or 1st Responder)
Individual and Family Passes valid for 6 months (October-March or April-September) Individual Pool Pass – (Resident, Military or 1 st Responder)

Community Center & Cady Way Pool (continued):		
Family Pool Pass – (residents, up to 5 family members per pass)	300.00 (M)	
Camp/groupSwim	5.00 (M)	
Lap Swim Pass 4 Seasons: summer – June to August, fall – September to November, Winter – December to February and Spring – March to May		
Lap Swim Pass – (Resident, Military or 1st Responder)	40.00 (M)	
Lap Swim Pass – (non-resident)		
Lap Swim Pass – (CRA resident)	30.00 (M)	
Swim Lessons		
Resident Group lessons	40.00(M)	
Non-Resident Group lessons	60.00(M)	
Private Lessons:	` ,	
1 lesson	` '	
5 lessons	150.00M)	
10 Lessons	250.00M)	
Semi Private Lessons (up to 2 people)		
1 lesson	45.00 (M)	
5 lessons	175.00M)	
10 Lessons	325.00M)	

CEMETERY FEES

Veterans receive 30% discount on purchase of space at Palm and Pineywood.	
Palm Cemetery (in designated Veteran Section):	
Single space - resident	5,800.00 (M)
Single space – qualified non-resident	6,300.00 (M)
Cremation space - resident	
Cremation space – qualified non-resident	950.00 (M)
Baby space	150.00 (M)
Qualified non-resident baby space	
Interment of cremains:	, ,
Weekdays	375.00 (M)
Saturdays	475.00 (M)
Tent for cremains interment:	, ,
Weekdays	1,050.00 (M)
Saturdays	1,250.00(M)
Opening and closing charges:	
Weekdays	
Weekdays, for graveside services beginning after 3:30 pm)	1,475.00 (M)
Saturdays	1,675.00 (M)
Infant burial	
Disinterment of vault (weekdays only, rules apply)	1,375.00 (M)
Mausoleum space (limited number of spaces)	84,000.00 (M)
Extra Tent for graveside service	
Extra set of chairs	50.00 (M)
<u>Pineywood Cemetery: * (per city purchase agreement)</u> Single space - resident	
Single space – qualified non-resident	
Baby space	
Qualified non-resident baby space	` ,
Cremation space - resident	
Cremation space – qualified non-resident	725.00 (M)
Interment of cremains:	
Weekdays	` ,
Saturdays	475.00 (M)
Tent for cremains interment:	
Weekdays	, ,
Saturdays	1,250.00 (M)
Opening and closing charges:	
Weekdays	
Weekdays, for graveside services beginning after 3:30 pm)	, ,
Saturdays	
Infant burial	
Disinterment of vault (weekdays only, rules apply)	
Extra Tent for graveside service	
Extra set of chairs	50.00 (M)

CEMETERY FEES (CONTINUED)

Palm and Pineywood Columbariums:	
Single or Double space:	
Resident	2,625.00 (M)
Qualified non-resident	3,250.00 (M)
Interment (Saturday)	350.00 (M)
Tent for columbarium interment	
Veteran Section: (Restrictions apply)	,
Single space – resident Palm Cemetery	4,000.00 (M)
Single space – qualified non-resident Palm Cemetery	` ,
	, ,
Single space – resident Pineywood Cemetery	2,000.00 (M)
Single space – qualified non-resident Pineywood Cemetery	2,500.00 (M)

GOLF COURSE FEES (all include sales tax)

Green Fees (Residents/Non-residents) 9 Hole Course:
Resident Monday-Thursday24.00 (M)Resident Friday – Sunday, Holidays 22.00 (M)
Non-Resident Friday – Sunday, Holidays
Green Fees: Replay rate for all players
Annual Play Pass:
Single resident,
Single non-resident
Summer Junior Flass
Cart Rental:
Electric Cart 9-Hole – Single (includes sales tax) Senior 65+
Electric Cart 9-Hole – Single (includes sales tax)
Club Rental (includes tax)
Tournament Fees (includes tax):
30% discount off tournament fee for verified non-profits
Weekday Night scramble (36 person minimum)
Weekend Night scramble (36 person minimum)2,650.00 (M)
Each additional golfer above 3642.00 (M)
Weekday Private scramble (36 person minimum)2,150.00 (M)
Each additional golfer above 36
Weekend Private scramble (36 person minimum)
Each additional goller above 3050.00 (M)
Marketing and seasonal discounts may be offered at the discretion of the City Manager or designee.
Playing lessons, per person:
6 holes, approximately 1 hour
Course Rental
Full Course Rental – Daily 7am to Dusk Events - Free to Public

GOLF COURSE FEES (continued, all include sales tax)

Putting Course Rental	
Full Day – Free to Public or Private1,2	00.00 (M)
Half Day – Free to Public or Private6	00.00 (M)
Full Day – Paid Admission Events2,4	
Half Day – Paid Admission Events1,20	0.00 (M)
Winter Park Pines:	
Green Fees (Residents/Non-residents) 18 Hole Course with cart May 1- September 18 Hole Course with cart May 1- September 19 Hole Course with cart May 1- Sep	
Resident Monday-Thursday	
Non Resident Monday - Thursday	45.00 (M)
Resident Friday – Sunday, Holidays	
Non Resident Friday – Sunday, Holidays	55.00 (M)
9 Holes + Twilight (after 3 pm):	
Resident	` '
Non Resident	33.00 (M)
Green Fees (Residents/Non-residents) 18 Hole Course with cart October 1 - A	pril 30:
Resident Monday-Thursday	49.00 (M)
Non Resident Monday - Thursday	
Resident Friday – Sunday, Holidays	
Non Resident Friday – Sunday, Holidays	60.00 (M)
Annual Play Pass: Single Full Membership Resident (includes residents of WP Pines HOA)	ss)1,650.00 00.00 (M)
Add Youth Family Member Resident4	
Add Youth Family Member Non-Resident6	
Add on to WP9 Resident Play Pass6	
Driving Range: Large bucket of range balls (50) Small bucket of range balls (25) (15% discount, card value=\$160.00	9.00 (M) . 5.00 (M)
Cart Fees: 18 Holes 9 Holes Pull cart (includes sales tax) Club rental (includes sales tax) Marketing or seasonal discounts may be offered at the discretion of the City Manag designee	12.00 (M) 5.00 (M) 12.00 (M)

TENNIS FEES

Tennis Court Memberships:	
Annual Membership	
All Courts	100 00 (11)
Resident	` ,
Non-Resident	` ,
Senior Resident	` '
Senior Non-Resident	` ,
Youth Resident (13 -20 years old)	
Child Resident 12 and under	150.00 (M)
Additional Family Member (Family members must reside at the same	e address)
Resident	•
Non-Resident	` ,
Senior Resident	` ,
Senior Non-Resident	` ,
Youth Resident (13-20 years old)	` ,
Child Resident (12 and under)	
Non Member Fees:	
Residents	0.00 (1.1)
All courts (includes tax)	8.00 (M)
Non-Residents	40.00 (14)
All court (includes tax)	10.00 (M)
Punch Pass (10 visits):	
Resident	65.00 (M)
Non-Resident	85.00 (M)
Punch Pass (22 visits):	,
Resident	140.00 (M)
Non-Resident	\ /
	,
League Rate:	
Full Year League Fee (per team)	
Half Year League Fee (per team)	75.00 (M)
League Fee +(\$23.00 * # of lines * # of home meets)/(% of members of (at least 50% of the team must be annual team league pass holders)	n roster) (M)
League Team Annual Play Pass, per Person	350.00 (M)

TENNIS FEES (continued)

Annual Pass Ball rental machine, hourly	10.00 (M)
Ball rental machine, hourly	` ,
Annual ball machine membership, per person	
(twenty memberships available)	200.00 (M)
Annual ball machine membership, family	
(twenty memberships available)	250.00 (M)
Special Events	
Member	0 – 20.00 (M)
Non Member	6.00 – 30.00 (M)

Marketing and seasonal discounts may be offered at the discretion of the City Manager or designee.

Tennis Instructors must be contracted through City of Winter Park and/or Winter Park Tennis Center contracted tennis instruction provider.

No tournaments may be longer than five days, holidays are time and one half rates. The price includes six folding tables and twenty five chairs and a pop up tent.

Winter Park Tennis Center Program Fees: Fees will be approved upon completion of contract.

RECREATION FACILITY RENTAL FEES (CONTINUED)

COMMUNITY CENTER: (20% discount off regular fee for Resident, Military or 1st Responder or 30% discount off regular fee for verified non-profits, 15% additional discount for continuous groups. CRA district resident discount off regular fee	%
Rates:Small room, Cedar or Cypress or Senior room, hourly80.00 (MLarge room, Oak or Elm, hourly110.00 (MBallroom; Cedar, Cypress, Oak, and Elm combined, hourly350.00 (MRooms Oak, Elm, and Kitchen combined, hourly275.00 (M4:00 pm to midnight, Friday, Saturday, Sunday1,425.00 (MBallroom and Kitchen combined, hourly400.00 (M4:00 pm to midnight, Friday, Saturday, Sunday1,850.00 (MBallroom, Kitchen 4:00 pm to midnight with 2-hour amph2,000.00 (MKitchen, hourly75.00 (MEarly start fee (events requiring building access before 7:00 am)100.00 (C	1) 1) 1) 1) 1) 1)
Amphitheater (outdoor stage): Two hours	1) 1) 1) 1) 1)

RECREATION FACILITY RENTAL FEES (CONTINUED)

WINTER PARK EVENTS CENTER: (20% discount off regular fee for Resident, Military or 1st Responder or 30% discount off regular fee for verified non-profits)

Entire Building (full building rental required on Friday and Saturday): (includes Grand Ballroom, Rooftop Terrace, Rooftop Meeting Room, and Pre-function Lobby) Any 8-hour block between 10am-11pm, extra hours can be added not to exceed 10am or 11pm Friday
Sunday
Monday to Thursday (9:00 am to 5:00 pm, per hour)
Additional Setup Time, Per Hour
Deposit
Doposit
Grand Ballroom:
Sunday to Thursday (8:00am to 10:00 pm, per hour 2-hour minimum). 475.00 (M)
2 nd Floor dressing room add-on (flat rate for the entire length of rental) 300.00 (M)
Rooftop Terrace:
Sunday to Thursday (includes Rooftop Terrace and Meeting Room):
Minimum charge for three hours1,800.00 (M)
Additional charge for each hour above three275.00 (M)
Sunday to Thursday ((Terrace only)
Minimum charge for three hours1,650.00 (M)
Additional charge for each hour above three225.00 (M)
D (1 M / D / O I / TI I 000 / 4000
Rooftop Meeting Room (Sunday to Thursday, 8:00 am to 10:00 pm,
per hour)275.00 (M)
Tiedtke Amphitheater:
Sunday to Thursday (available as an add-on to another indoor rental) .550.00 (M)
Friday and Saturday (available as an add-on to entire building rental)1,275.00 (M)
i riday and Caldiday (available as an add-on to entire building rental) 1,273.00 (M)
Selected Belvedere areas:
Sunday to Thursday (available as an add-on to another indoor rental) .550.00 (M)
Friday and Saturday (available as an add-on to entire building rental)1,050.00 (M)
, , (

RECREATION FACILITY RENTAL FEES (CONTINUED)

COUNTRY CLUB (20% discount off regular fee for Resident, Military or 1st Responder **or** 30% discount off regular fee for verified non-profits, 15% additional discount for continuous groups.)

<u>(Friday and Saturday- Full Building)</u>	
Hourly	250.00 (M)
4 p.m. to 12 midnight	1,500.00 M)
Deposit	300.00 (M)
Hourly: (Sunday through Thursday)	
Dining Room (hourly)	
Club lounge (hourly)	
Full building (hourly)	
Deposit	300.00 (M)
FARMER'S MARKET: Saturday Market: 12' x 10' space Outside without electricity (per month)	
12' x 10' space outside with electricity (per monthly)	
12' x 10' space Pop-Up vendor w/o electricity per setup	
Restrictions apply, once a month and no more than 6 time	es a year45.00(M)
10% discount for 6 months paid in advance. 15% discount for	r entire year paid in
advance.	

Farmer's Market Building Rental: (20% discount off regular fee for Resident, Military or 1st Responder or 30% discount off regular fee for verified non-profits, 15% additional discount for continuous groups.):

315 00 (M)

Hourly: (Sunday through Thursday)	315.00 (M)
Entire Building	
5:00 p.m. to midnight, Fri. and Sat	2,500.00 (M)
Parking Lot - in addition to building time rental	500.00 (M)
Deposit	500.00 (M)

RECREATION FACILITY RENTAL FEES (CONTINUED)

Winter Park Welcome Center:
Winter Park Community Foundation Room
(includes catering kitchen, restrooms and outdoor patio):
Weekday for 1 – 4 hours, per hour70.00 (M)
Weekday for over 4 hours, per hour60.00 (M)
Series of 4 or more rentals for 1 - 4 hours, per hour60.00 (M)
Series of 4 or more rentals for over 4 hours, per hour50.00 (M)
Weekend (all day)500.00 (M)
Natar reputal rates and he reduced by 500/ for one half of record
Note: rental rates can be reduced by 50% for one half of room
Entire First Floor (includes Galloway Foundation gallery, Welcome gallery and Winter
Park Health Foundation Community Room):
Weekday (until 6:00 pm)not available
Weekday (after 6:00 pm), per hour90.00 (M)
Weekend (all day)750.00 (M)
Fire marshal, required to be on site for events hosting over 90 people,
per hour25.00 (M)
Winter Park Welcome Center (continued):
Additional one-time fees:
Cleaning (for events over 4 hours)30.00 (M)
Staffing (weekdays before 9:00 am and/or after 5:00 pm), per hour20.00 (M)
Staffing (weekends), per hour25.00 (M)
0
Gallery display use deposit
Gallery display use cancellation fee (if cancellation is made less than
thirty days in advance)25.00 (M)

PARK FEES

DEPOSITS FOR GROUP EVENTS ARE EQUAL TO EVENT FEE Azalea Lane Playground (20% Resident, Military or 1st Responder discount): Small Pavilion:	
Full day80.00 ((M)
Half day45.00 ((M)
Central Park:	
Small events (less than 400 people)	
North Park or South Park900.00 (` '
North and South Park1,400.00 (
Large events (400 – 2,000 people)2,300.00 (
Significant events 2,001 + people3,800.00 (
Set up days for event preparation	
Rose Garden wedding250.00 ((M)
20% Resident, Military or 1 st Responder discount	
Deposit200.00 ((M)
Central Park West Meadows: (fee is doubled for functions charging admission):	
Small events (less than 400 people)850.00 ((M)
Large events (400 – 2,000 people)	(M)
Significant events 2,001 + people3,100.00 ((M)
Set up days for event preparation	(M)
Mead Garden:	
Group Events:	
Small events (less than 400 people)850.00 (
Large events (400 – 2,000 people)	
Significant events 2,001 + people	
Set up days for event preparation	(M)
Amphitheater (20% resident Military or 1st Responder discount)	
Weekdays (three hours)450.00 (
Weekends (three hours)595.00 (
Deposit	(M)
Large Pavilion (20% resident Military or 1st Responder discount)	
Full day150	
Half day (open to noon or 2 pm to close)90.00 (Alice's Pond	
North Side (Capacity 50/3 hr rental)425.00 (
South Side (Capacity 150/3 hr rental)500.00 (` '
Deposit200.00 ((M)

PARK FEES (continued)

Mead Garden (continued):	
Camellia Garden: Capacity 50/ 3 hr rental)\$425.00 (Deposit\$300.00 (
The Grove – includes stage, lawn and Pole Barn Capacity 1,000: Less than 400 people (8 hr rental)	M) M)
Legacy Garden: Up to – 100 people	M)
Pole Barn: Capacity 30 (3 hr rental)	
Azalea Lodge Reception Hall and Meeting Center: October – May: Mon – Thu, before 4:00 pm (per hour, 3 hr min)	M) M) M) M) M) M)

Tables and chairs setup included. Side room and patio included. Hourly rentals require a three hour minimum.

PARK FEES (continued)

DEPOSITS FOR GROUP EVENTS ARE EQUAL TO EVENT FEE

Lake Baldwin Park: Group Events: Small events (less than 400 people)
Set up days for event preparation
Martin Luther King, Jr., Park: Group Events:
Small events (less than 400 people)
Community Playground pavilion (20% Resident, Military or 1 st Responder discount): Full day
Ward Park:
Large Pavilion (20% Resident, Military or 1 st Responder discount): Full day
Howell Branch Preserve: Pavilion (20% Resident, Military or 1 st Responder discount): Full day
Cady Way Park: Group Events: Small events (less than 400 people)

PARK FEES (continued)

Shady Park:	
Group Events: Small events (less than 400 people)	850 00 (M)
Large events (400 – 2,000 people)	
Set up days for event preparation75% of Small Ev	
Large Pavilion (20% Resident Military or 1st Responder discount):	()
Full day	.125.00 (M)
Half day (open to noon or 2:00 pm to close)	
	()
Phelps Park:	
Pavilion Rental (20% Resident, Military or 1st Responder discount)	
Full day	.125.00 (M)
Half day (open to noon or 2:00 pm to close)	75.00 (M)
Small Pavilion (20% Resident, Military or 1st Responder discount)	, ,
Full day	60.00 (M)
Half day (open to noon or 2:00 pm to close)	35.00 (M)
	, ,
Kraft Azalea Garden:	
Exedra area wedding	.500.00 (M)
20% Resident, Military or 1st Responder discount	
Exedra area wedding deposit	.150.00 (M)
• •	, ,
Violation of dog ordinance (issued by City Code Enforcement):	
1 st offense	50.00 (M)
2 nd offense	.100.00 (M)
	, ,
Open Space Business Permit: Programs and Services offered on Park's proper	
50 attendees or less. Over 50 attendees will require a small event rental fee and	application.
Monthly:	
Twenty attendees or less	50.00 (M)
Over twenty attendees	.125.00 (M)
Open Space Business Permit- Dinky Dock: (Paddle and Water Activity vend	ors)
*Limited Available (Please See Dicky Dock Policy and Procedures)	
Monthly Fee	250.00 (M)
Open Space Park Concessionaire Permit:	
Category A: Prepackaged food/beverage, no cooking.	
Per sales day per sales station	30.00 (M)
Per week (three day limit) per sales station	65.00 M)
Per month (12 day limit) per sales station	175.00 (M)
Category B: Prepared Food as defined by Florida DBFR.	
Per sales day per sales station	60.00 (M)
Per week (three sales day limit) per sales station	140.00 (M)
Per month (12 sales day limit) per sales station	350.00 (M)

PARK FEES (continued)

Open Space Park Photography Business Permit:	
Daily Fee	25.00 (M)
Weekly Fee	
Annual Fee	500.00 (M)

SPECIAL EVENT AND MISCELLANEOUS FEES

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES: Rental equipment fees allocated to equipment replacement account.
Special Use permit fee25.00 (M)
Holiday Rate
Rental Rates (M)
Facility rental building late payment fee5% of balance due (M)
Special event application fee
Parks Alcohol Usage Request Application Fee (non-refundable)50.00 (M)
LCD projector and screen
Wireless microphone50.00 (M)
Pipe and Drape50.00 (M)
Portable stage
Staffing (per hour)35.00 (M)
Crowd control fencing (per 200 feet)150.00 (M)
Special event trailer with tables and chairs
Equipment Rental - Per Event:
Banquet tables (each, off site events only)5.00 (M)
Folding chairs (each)
Podium (each)
Portable public address system75.00 (M)
Set-Up/Breakdown50.00 (C)
Operator (hourly)
Risers 3' x 8' (each)
Table skirts (each)
Tent 20' x 40'
Tent 10' x 10'75.00 (M)
Tent 10' x 10' Fire Rated 701100.00 (M)
Portable Scoreboard per day50.00 (M)
Cancellation Fees:
Pavilions and Fields (no deposit is required):
Cancellation with less than 7 days notice
Cancellation with 8-90 days notice
Cancellation with over 90 days notice
Buildings*, amphitheater, park rentals (deposit is required):
Cancellation with less than 30 days notice Retain 100% of rental fee (M)
Cancellation with 30-60 days notice
Cancellation with 60-90 days noticeRetain 50% of deposit (M) Cancellation with over 90 days notice\$20 processing fee (M)
Cancellation with over 30 days notice

A double deposit is required for all functions charging admission and serving alcohol

A double deposit is required for all functions for minors charging admission